PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3972304

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SWIB HOLDING AB	04/20/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROCELLA THERAPEUTICS AB
Street Address:	C/O BACTIGUARD AB
Internal Address:	BOX 15
City:	TULLINGE
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	146 21

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14832324

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)742-4214

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 217-4700

Email: IPBoston.Docketing@nelsonmullins.com,

michael.corman@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Address Line 1: ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2127

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KCJ-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANE E. REMILLARD, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Jane E. Remillard, Esq./
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=IP Transfer Swibco to Procella#page1.tif source=IP Transfer Swibco to Procella#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 039213 FRAME: 0180 503925651

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SWIB Holding AB, a Limited Liability company organized under the laws of Sweden, having its registered office at c/o KK Invest AB; P.O. Box 55963; SE-102 16 Stockholm; SWEDEN (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") for good and valuable consideration paid to it by

Procella Therapeutics AB

a Limited Liability company organized under the laws of Sweden, having its registered office at c/o Bactiguard AB, Box 15, 146 21 Tullinge, SWEDEN (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

Procella Therapeutics AB

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

USE OF JAGGED 1/FRIZZLED 4 AS A CELL SURFACE MARKER FOR ISOLATING HUMAN CARDIAC VENTRICULAR PROGENITOR CELLS

described in:

x Application No. 14/832,324, filed on August 21, 2015

This application claims the benefit of the following provisional application(s):

x Provisional Application No. 62/194016, filed on July 17, 2015 Provisional Application No. 62/040892, filed on August 22, 2014

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, including any patent application filed or to be filed in any country claiming the benefit thereof, and any continuations and divisions based in whole or in part thereon, and any substitute applications therefor, and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues and revivals of the same, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statue, treaty, or convention based on said application. And ASSIGNOR agrees, with said ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns but at its expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said ASSIGNEE, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said ASSIGNEE and to vest and confirm in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And ASSIGNOR further hereby grants the attorneys/agents of Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment the filing date and/or application number of said application.

	SWIB Holding AB	./
Apr: 10,2016	By:	
Date	Signature	
	Christian Kneh Name	-
T 714		

Witness:

April 20,2016
Date

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE

Procella Therapeutics AB hereby acknowledges the foregoing executed Assignment.

PROCELLA THERAPEUTICS AB

By:

Signature

Name

C 50

Title

2 of 2